DENTAL INFORMATION SYSTEM

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partiai
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree
Master of Science (Information Technology),

Universiti Utara Malaysia
by

Zainab Bee Bt Hamid

© Zainab Bee Bt Hamid, 2002. All rights reserved.



PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate
degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, ] agree that the University Library make it freely
available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any
manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s)
or, in their absence, by the dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any
copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be
allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall
be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be

made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole

or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Siutok
Kedah Darul Aman.



ABSTRAK

Kajian ini dibuat bagi menghasilkan satu prototaip Sistem Maklumat Pergigian (Dental
Information System) bagi kegunaan sebuah klinik pergigian. DIS terdiri dari dua

bahagian; sebuah sistem berasaskan web dan sebuah sistem klien server.

Sistem berasaskan web menyediakan maklumat tentang klinik, kemudahan pendaftaran
pesakit baru dan temujanji bagi pesakit. Ia juga dapat memaparkan rekod peribadi,
kesihatan dan pergigian pesakit. Sistem berasaskan web ini memfokus pendidikan
kesihatan pergigian. selain menyediakan petua penjagaan gigi, permainan teka-teki,
FAQ (soalan yang seringkali ditanya), dan teknologi terkini dalam bidang pergigian.
~

Sistem klien server telah direkabentuk bagi kegunaan di klinik. Ia terdiri dari modul
pesakit, doktor, bekalan, akaun dan utiliti. Dengan modul ini, doktor boleh mengakses
maklumat kesihatan dan pergigian pesakit dengan segera. Sistem Juga membolehkan
kemaskini rekod di buat. la mampu mengeluarkan bil pesakit, laporan kewangan
harian, bulanan dan tahunan bagi klinik. Ia juga menyediakan laporan bekalan

perubatan, peralatan klinik dan perbandingan harga bekalan.

i



ABSTRACT

Dental Information System (DIS) is designed for the use of dental clinic. DIS

consists of two parts; a Web Based System and a Client Server System.

The web-based system provides information about the clinic; it allows new patient
registration and appointment booking. It also gives access to clinic patient to view
their personal, medical and dental record. Web based system mainly focused on
educating public about dental healih. It provides tips on dental care, puzzle games,
FAQ, New Tech release in dentistry.

The Client Server System is designed for the use of clinic staff. Its module consists
of patient information, doctor information, supplier, account and utility. With this
module doctors can retrieve any inforination regarding patients medical or dental
health easily. The system also ailows updates on records. It also provides account
reports of the clinic. It generates patient bills, daily, monthly and yearly income

report. It also supplies medicai and utensil supply report and supplier stock pricing.

1ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Prior to acknowledgement, 1 glorify Almighty ALLAH who gave me courage and ability

to complete my project successfully.

Profound gratitude’s and acknowledgement are due to my supervisor En. Azmi Md.
Saman. His immense help and sincere guidance are always the source of illumination for

me in the completion of this Project DIS.

I feel great depth of obligation to my family, especially my mother, husband and
children, sisters and brothers whose prayers, bold commitments and ever increasing
appreciation helped me a lot in completing this project. To all those nearest and dearest,
thanks for understanding and putting up with me during this project completion and

anxiety period.

Acknowledgements are expressed to all my lecturers of the Information Technology
School and the Graduate School for their cooperation, encouragement and moral support
during my academic career at the Universiti Utara Malaysia. To all Syed Dental Clinic

staff, thank you for your cooperation.

Last but not least, warms thanks to my friends whose friendship are source of esteem for

me and I feel myself lost without them.

Thank you for allowing me to stretch to my potential.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PERMISSION TO USE i
ABSTRAK (BAHASA MALAYSIA) il
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH) iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS v
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION. 1
1.0 Introduction 1
1.1 Problem Statement 2
1.2 Project Significance 3
1.3 Project Objectives 4
1.4 Scope Of the Proposed Dental Information System 5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.0 Introduction 7

2.1 File Processing Approach versus Database Processing Approach 7
2.2 Database Management System 8
2.3 Relational Database 9

2.4 Conclusion 12



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 System Development Process
3.2 Information System Development
3.3 System Development Methodology
3.3.1 Project Identification and Selection
3.3.2 Project Initiation And planning Phase
3.3.3 Analysis
3.3.4 Logical Design
3.3.5 Physical Design
3.3.6 Implementation Phase
3.3.7 Maintenance

3.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: SYSTEM DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.0 Introduction
4.1 Project Identification and Selection
4.2 Project Initiation And Planning Phase
42.1 Data Gathering
422 Feasibility Study
4.2.2.1 Schedule Feasibility

4.2.2.2 Economic Feasibility

4222.1 Determining Project Benefits

42222 Determining Project Costs

4.2.2.3 Operational Feasibility

4.2.2.4 Technical Feasibility

vi

14
14
15
15
15
17
18
18
18
18
19
19

19

21
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
27

27



4225 Legal And Contractual Feasibility
4.3. Analysis Phase
4.3.1 Process Modeling
4.3.2 Conceptual Data Modeling
4.4 Logical Design Phase
4.4.1 Relational Database Model
4.5 Physical Data Model
4.5.1 Data Dictionary
4.6 Design And Build (Prototype) System
4.6.1 Hardware
4.6.2 Software And Application
4.6.3 Database Design
4.6.4 Designing Forms And Reports
4.6.5 Designing Interface And Dialogue

47 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: FINDINGS

5.0 Introduction

5.1 Web Based DIS
5.1.1 New patient Registration Form
5.1.2 Clinic Member Login

5.2 Client Server DIS
5.2.1 Login Form

5.3 Conclusion

Vii

28
28
30
42
44
44
45
45
53
53
53
54
54
55

55

56
56
56
57
58
60
60

71



CHAPTER 6: SYSTEM EVALUATION

6.0 Introduction

6.1 Testing

6.2 Training Plan

6.3 User Manual

6.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 7: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED
FURTHER STUDIES

7.0 Introduction

7.1 Strength Of The DIS

7.2 Weakness of the DIS

7.3 Recommended Future Work

7.4 Conclusion

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
Appendix A  Gantt Chart
Appendix B Forms & Reports
Appendix C  Dialogue Sequences (Level 0 - 13 Web Based
DIS)
Appendix C  Dialogue Sequences (Level 4 — New Patient
Registration)
Appendix C  Dialogue Sequences (Level 3 — Clinic
Member)
Appendix C  Dialogue Sequences (Level 3 — Doctor Menu)
Client Server DIS
Appendix C  Dialogue Sequences (Level 4 — Admin Menu)

Client Server DIS

Appendix D  User Manual Web site DIS
Appendix D  User Manual Client Server DIS

viil

72

72

72

73

73

73

74

74
74
75
76

77

78

81

83

94

95

96

97

98

100
109



Appendix E  Scource Code For Web site DIS 121
Appendix E  Scource Code For Client Server DIS 160

X



Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10
Table 4.11
Table 4.12
Table 4.13
Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16
Table 4.17

Table 4.18

LIST OF TABLES

Tangible benefits worksheet
One time cost corksheet

Recurring cost worksheet

DayRev
DocCalendar
Doctor
MonRev
Password
PatientDental
PatientMedical
PatientPersonal
PatQ

Staff

Stock

Supplier
SupStock
TimeTableRef

Treat

Page
25
26
26
47
47
47
48
48
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
51
51

52



Table 4.19

Table 4.20

TREATDescRef

TreatDetail

X1

52

52



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Figure 3.1 System Development Life Cycle 17
Figure 4.1 Context diagram For Current Manual System 22
Figure 4.2 Context diagram For DIS 29
Figure 4.3 Data Flow Diagram Level 0 for DIS 31
Figure 4.4 Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 2.0 32
Figure 4.5 Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 4.0 33
Figure 4.6 Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 5.0 35
Figure 4.7 Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 6.0 36
Figure 4.8 Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 7.0 37
Figure 4.9 Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 8.0 39
Figure 4.10  Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 9.0 41
Figure 4.11  Entity Relationship Diagram For DIS 43
Figure 5.1 New patient registration form 57
Figure 5.2 Clinic member login form 58
Figure 5.3 Links available for clinic member 59
Figure 5.4 Client server login form 61
Figure 5.5 Patients’ personal information form 62
Figure 5.6 Doctors’ calendar 63
Figure 5.7 Patient medical information form 64
Figure 5.8 Patient dental information form 65

Xii



Figure 5.9

Figure 5.10
Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15

Figure 5.16

Patient treatment detail form
Patient treatment billing report
Daily income report

Monthly income report

Yearly income report

Supplier stock pricing report
Medical stock list report

Utensil stock list report

Xiil

66

67

72

72

73

74

74

75



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Database has fueled the information technology. It is now an integral part of our
daily life.  Information can be accessed and viewed at finger tips. Web based
application is now the trend. Mankind would like to access information at the other
side of the world. With the wireless technology, man can view what he wish without

a wire limiting his distance.

Universities and colleges have database systém containing information about
students, courses, staff, and enrolment for each course. Student information system
contains all particulars about the student including all courses attended, credit hours

taken, results and students status.

A library uses database containing details of books in the library, details of users,
reservation and so on. Users are able to find a book based on its title, author or
subject area. Database system also allows a user to know if a certain book is
available, locate a book on the shelf and reserve a book. The system also sends out
reminder to borrowers who have failed to retums books on the due date. A bar code

reader is used to keep track of books coming in and going out of the library.

Database is also used in our local supermarket. The cashier runs a bar code reader
over each purchase. This is linked to a database application program, which uses the
bar code to find out the price of the item from the product database. The program
also reduces the number of that item in stock. The system is also able to place an

order to obtain more stocks if the reorder level falls below a threshold.



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



REFERENCES

Alvarado, R.C, (2000). Welcome to MED. Retrieved July 30™ 2002 from the
World Wide
Web:http://www2 .entegrity.com/customers/stories/dce/andersen.shtml

Andersen Consulting (1997). Retrieved July 30®, 2002 from the World Wide Web:
http://www?2 entegrity.com/customers/stories/dce/andersen.shtml

Connolly, B. & Begg, C. (1999). Database System, A Practical Approach to Design,
Implementation, and Management. (rev. ed.). Singapore: Addison-Wesley.

Gottfried, B.S. (2001). Visual Basic. Schaum’s Outlines. New York: McGraw Hill.

Greenspan, J. (1999). Your First Database. Retrieved July 30™ 2002 from the
World WideWeb:
http://hotwired.lycos.com/webmonkey/backend/databases/tutorials/tutorial3.h
tml

Hatfield, B. (1999). Active Server Pages For Dummies. (2““. ed.). New York: IDG
Books Worldwide.

Hoffer, J.A., George, J.F. & Valacich J.S. (1996). Modemn System Analysis And
Design. New York:Benjamin/Cummings Publishing Company.

London, S. (2000). FrontPage 2000. California:McGraw-Hill.

Lozano, F. (1998). Introduction tc Relational Database Design. Retrieved July 13%,
2002 from the World Wide Web: http://www.edm2.com/0612/msql7.html

Owades, M.. (2001). Relational Database Projects. Retrieved July 13® 2002 from
the World Wide Web: http://www.mtoassoc.com/index.html

Wikipedia. (2002). Database Management System. Retrieved July 30%, 2002 from
the World Wide Web:
http://www.wikipedia.com/wiki/Database_management_system

78



Whitten,J.L., Bentley,L.D. & Dittman, K.C. (2001). System Analysis And Design
Methods. Singapore: McGraw-Hill Irwin.

Ying, L. G. (2000). Database Projects. Retrieved July 30", 2002 from the World
Wide Web: http://www.¢s.unm.edu/~ylgua/resume/resume_html

Ziemer, J. (2002). Resume: Jurgen Ziemer. Retrieved July 30™ 2002 from the
World Wide Web:  http://www.jayzed.com/projects.htm

79





