

## **DENTAL INFORMATION SYSTEM**

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial  
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree  
Master of Science (Information Technology),

Universiti Utara Malaysia

by

Zainab Bee Bt Hamid

© Zainab Bee Bt Hamid, 2002. All rights reserved.

## **PERMISSION TO USE**

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence, by the dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

**Dean of Graduate School  
Universiti Utara Malaysia  
06010 UUM Sintok  
Kedah Darul Aman.**

## ABSTRAK

Kajian ini dibuat bagi menghasilkan satu prototaip Sistem Maklumat Pergigian (Dental Information System) bagi kegunaan sebuah klinik pergigian. DIS terdiri dari dua bahagian; sebuah sistem berdasarkan web dan sebuah sistem klien server.

Sistem berdasarkan web menyediakan maklumat tentang klinik, kemudahan pendaftaran pesakit baru dan temujanji bagi pesakit. Ia juga dapat memaparkan rekod peribadi, kesihatan dan pergigian pesakit. Sistem berdasarkan web ini memfokus pendidikan kesihatan pergigian. selain menyediakan petua penjagaan gigi, permainan teka-teki, FAQ (soalan yang seringkali ditanya), dan teknologi terkini dalam bidang pergigian.

\*

Sistem klien server telah direkabentuk bagi kegunaan di klinik. Ia terdiri dari modul pesakit, doktor, bekalan, akaun dan utiliti. Dengan modul ini, doktor boleh mengakses maklumat kesihatan dan pergigian pesakit dengan segera. Sistem juga membolehkan kemaskini rekod di buat. Ia mampu mengeluarkan bil pesakit, laporan kewangan harian, bulanan dan tahunan bagi klinik. Ia juga menyediakan laporan bekalan perubatan, peralatan klinik dan perbandingan harga bekalan.

## **ABSTRACT**

Dental Information System (DIS) is designed for the use of dental clinic. DIS consists of two parts; a Web Based System and a Client Server System.

The web-based system provides information about the clinic; it allows new patient registration and appointment booking. It also gives access to clinic patient to view their personal, medical and dental record. Web based system mainly focused on educating public about dental health. It provides tips on dental care, puzzle games, FAQ, New Tech release in dentistry.

The Client Server System is designed for the use of clinic staff. Its module consists of patient information, doctor information, supplier, account and utility. With this module doctors can retrieve any information regarding patients medical or dental health easily. The system also allows updates on records. It also provides account reports of the clinic. It generates patient bills, daily, monthly and yearly income report. It also supplies medical and utensil supply report and supplier stock pricing.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Prior to acknowledgement, I glorify Almighty ALLAH who gave me courage and ability to complete my project successfully.

Profound gratitude's and acknowledgement are due to my supervisor En. Azmi Md. Saman. His immense help and sincere guidance are always the source of illumination for me in the completion of this Project DIS.

I feel great depth of obligation to my family, especially my mother, husband and children, sisters and brothers whose prayers, bold commitments and ever increasing appreciation helped me a lot in completing this project. To all those nearest and dearest, thanks for understanding and putting up with me during this project completion and anxiety period.

Acknowledgements are expressed to all my lecturers of the Information Technology School and the Graduate School for their cooperation, encouragement and moral support during my academic career at the Universiti Utara Malaysia. To all Syed Dental Clinic staff, thank you for your cooperation.

Last but not least, warms thanks to my friends whose friendship are source of esteem for me and I feel myself lost without them.

Thank you for allowing me to stretch to my potential.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>PERMISSION TO USE</b>	i
<b>ABSTRAK (BAHASA MALAYSIA)</b>	ii
<b>ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)</b>	iii
<b>ACKNOWLEDGMENTS</b>	iv
<b>LIST OF TABLES</b>	x
<b>LIST OF FIGURES</b>	xii
<b>CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION.</b>	1
1.0    Introduction	1
1.1    Problem Statement	2
1.2    Project Significance	3
1.3    Project Objectives	4
1.4    Scope Of the Proposed Dental Information System	5
<b>CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW</b>	7
2.0    Introduction	7
2.1    File Processing Approach versus Database Processing Approach	7
2.2    Database Management System	8
2.3    Relational Database	9
2.4    Conclusion	12

<b>CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY</b>	14
3.0    Introduction	14
3.1    System Development Process	15
3.2    Information System Development	15
3.3    System Development Methodology	15
3.3.1    Project Identification and Selection	17
3.3.2    Project Initiation And planning Phase	18
3.3.3    Analysis	18
3.3.4    Logical Design	18
3.3.5    Physical Design	18
3.3.6    Implementation Phase	19
3.3.7    Maintenance	19
3.4    Conclusion	19
<b>CHAPTER 4: SYSTEM DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT</b>	21
4.0    Introduction	21
4.1    Project Identification and Selection	21
4.2    Project Initiation And Planning Phase	22
4.2.1    Data Gathering	22
4.2.2    Feasibility Study	23
4.2.2.1    Schedule Feasibility	23
4.2.2.2    Economic Feasibility	24
4.2.2.2.1    Determining Project Benefits	24
4.2.2.2.2    Determining Project Costs	25
4.2.2.3    Operational Feasibility	27
4.2.2.4    Technical Feasibility	27

4.2.2.5 Legal And Contractual Feasibility	28
4.3. Analysis Phase	28
4.3.1 Process Modeling	30
4.3.2 Conceptual Data Modeling	42
4.4 Logical Design Phase	44
4.4.1 Relational Database Model	44
4.5 Physical Data Model	45
4.5.1 Data Dictionary	45
4.6 Design And Build (Prototype) System	53
4.6.1 Hardware	53
4.6.2 Software And Application	53
4.6.3 Database Design	54
4.6.4 Designing Forms And Reports	54
4.6.5 Designing Interface And Dialogue	55
4.7 Conclusion	55
<b>CHAPTER 5: FINDINGS</b>	56
5.0 Introduction	56
5.1 Web Based DIS	56
5.1.1 New patient Registration Form	57
5.1.2 Clinic Member Login	58
5.2 Client Server DIS	60
5.2.1 Login Form	60
5.3 Conclusion	71

<b>CHAPTER 6: SYSTEM EVALUATION</b>	72
6.0 Introduction	72
6.1 Testing	72
6.2 Training Plan	73
6.3 User Manual	73
6.4 Conclusion	73
<b>CHAPTER 7: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED FURTHER STUDIES</b>	74
7.0 Introduction	74
7.1 Strength Of The DIS	74
7.2 Weakness of the DIS	75
7.3 Recommended Future Work	76
7.4 Conclusion	77
<b>REFERENCES</b>	78
<b>APPENDICES</b>	
Appendix A Gantt Chart	81
Appendix B Forms & Reports	83
Appendix C Dialogue Sequences (Level 0 - 13 Web Based DIS)	94
Appendix C Dialogue Sequences (Level 4 – New Patient Registration)	95
Appendix C Dialogue Sequences (Level 3 – Clinic Member)	96
Appendix C Dialogue Sequences (Level 3 – Doctor Menu) Client Server DIS	97
Appendix C Dialogue Sequences (Level 4 – Admin Menu) Client Server DIS	98
Appendix D User Manual Web site DIS	100
Appendix D User Manual Client Server DIS	109

Appendix E	Source Code For Web site DIS	121
Appendix E	Source Code For Client Server DIS	160

## LIST OF TABLES

		<b>Page</b>
Table 4.1	Tangible benefits worksheet	25
Table 4.2	One time cost corksheat	26
Table 4.3	Recurring cost worksheet	26
Table 4.4	DayRev	47
Table 4.5	DocCalendar	47
Table 4.6	Doctor	47
Table 4.7	MonRev	48
Table 4.8	Password	48
Table 4.9	PatientDental	49
Table 4.10	PatientMedical	49
Table 4.11	PatientPersonal	50
Table 4.12	PatQ	50
Table 4.13	Staff	50
Table 4.14	Stock	51
Table 4.15	Supplier	51
Table 4.16	SupStock	51
Table 4.17	TimeTableRef	51
Table 4.18	Treat	52

Table 4.19 TREATDescRef 52

Table 4.20 TreatDetail 52

## **LIST OF FIGURES**

	<b>Page</b>	
Figure 3.1	System Development Life Cycle	17
Figure 4.1	Context diagram For Current Manual System	22
Figure 4.2	Context diagram For DIS	29
Figure 4.3	Data Flow Diagram Level 0 for DIS	31
Figure 4.4	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 2.0	32
Figure 4.5	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 4.0	33
Figure 4.6	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 5.0	35
Figure 4.7	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 6.0	36
Figure 4.8	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 7.0	37
Figure 4.9	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 8.0	39
Figure 4.10	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 For Process 9.0	41
Figure 4.11	Entity Relationship Diagram For DIS	43
Figure 5.1	New patient registration form	57
Figure 5.2	Clinic member login form	58
Figure 5.3	Links available for clinic member	59
Figure 5.4	Client server login form	61
Figure 5.5	Patients' personal information form	62
Figure 5.6	Doctors' calendar	63
Figure 5.7	Patient medical information form	64
Figure 5.8	Patient dental information form	65

Figure 5.9	Patient treatment detail form	66
Figure 5.10	Patient treatment billing report	67
Figure 5.11	Daily income report	72
Figure 5.12	Monthly income report	72
Figure 5.13	Yearly income report	73
Figure 5.14	Supplier stock pricing report	74
Figure 5.15	Medical stock list report	74
Figure 5.16	Utensil stock list report	75

# **CHAPTER 1**

## **INTRODUCTION**

### **1.0      Introduction**

Database has fueled the information technology. It is now an integral part of our daily life. Information can be accessed and viewed at finger tips. Web based application is now the trend. Mankind would like to access information at the other side of the world. With the wireless technology, man can view what he wish without a wire limiting his distance.

Universities and colleges have database system containing information about students, courses, staff, and enrolment for each course. Student information system contains all particulars about the student including all courses attended, credit hours taken, results and students status.

A library uses database containing details of books in the library, details of users, reservation and so on. Users are able to find a book based on its title, author or subject area. Database system also allows a user to know if a certain book is available, locate a book on the shelf and reserve a book. The system also sends out reminder to borrowers who have failed to returns books on the due date. A bar code reader is used to keep track of books coming in and going out of the library.

Database is also used in our local supermarket. The cashier runs a bar code reader over each purchase. This is linked to a database application program, which uses the bar code to find out the price of the item from the product database. The program also reduces the number of that item in stock. The system is also able to place an order to obtain more stocks if the reorder level falls below a threshold.

The contents of  
the thesis is for  
internal user  
only

## REFERENCES

Alvarado, R.C , (2000). Welcome to MED. Retrieved July 30<sup>th</sup>, 2002 from the World Wide Web:<http://www2.enegritiy.com/customers/stories/dce/andersen.shtml>

Andersen Consulting (1997). Retrieved July 30<sup>th</sup>, 2002 from the World Wide Web:  
<http://www2.enegritiy.com/customers/stories/dce/andersen.shtml>

Connolly, B. & Begg, C. (1999). Database System, A Practical Approach to Design, Implementation, and Management. (rev. ed.). Singapore: Addison-Wesley.

Gottfried, B.S. (2001). Visual Basic. Schaum's Outlines. New York: McGraw Hill.

Greenspan, J. (1999). Your First Database. Retrieved July 30<sup>th</sup>, 2002 from the World WideWeb:  
<http://hotwired.lycos.com/webmonkey/backend/databases/tutorials/tutorial3.html>

Hatfield, B. (1999). Active Server Pages For Dummies. (2<sup>nd</sup>. ed.). New York: IDG Books Worldwide.

Hoffer, J.A., George, J.F. & Valacich J.S. (1996). Modern System Analysis And Design. New York:Benjamin/Cummings Publishing Company.

London, S. (2000). FrontPage 2000. California:McGraw-Hill.

Lozano, F. (1998). Introduction to Relational Database Design. Retrieved July 13<sup>th</sup>, 2002 from the World Wide Web: <http://www.edm2.com/0612/msql7.html>

Owades, M.. (2001). Relational Database Projects. Retrieved July 13<sup>th</sup>, 2002 from the World Wide Web: <http://www.mtoassoc.com/index.html>

Wikipedia. (2002). Database Management System. Retrieved July 30<sup>th</sup>, 2002 from the World Wide Web:  
[http://www.wikipedia.com/wiki/Database\\_management\\_system](http://www.wikipedia.com/wiki/Database_management_system)

Whitten, J.L., Bentley, L.D. & Dittman, K.C. (2001). System Analysis And Design Methods. Singapore: McGraw-Hill Irwin.

Ying, L. G. (2000). Database Projects. Retrieved July 30<sup>th</sup>, 2002 from the World Wide Web: <http://www.cs.unm.edu/~ylguo/resume/resume.html>

Ziemer, J. (2002). Resume: Jurgen Ziemer. Retrieved July 30<sup>th</sup>, 2002 from the World Wide Web: <http://www.jayzed.com/projects.htm>